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EXTRACT FROM NEWS REPORT 

 

REPORTER: [Sound of bell chiming]  We’re coming to the public 

moment of mourning on this sad day of repatriation at .... 

 

NORTHAM: Last week, the coffins of three soldiers from 

Afghanistan arrived back home.  

 

REPORTER: ... have been brought back.  A moment of quiet 

reflection and grief. 

 

NORTHAM: One of the soldiers was the latest victim of a roadside 

bomb. The other two died at the hands of a supposed ally - an Afghan police officer.  Killings 

by rogue Afghan soldiers and police are a growing threat – more than fifty this year alone. 

They threaten the training and joint operations which are the key to Afghan self-reliance and 

NATO’s withdrawal, and they leave troops wondering whether they can trust their allies.     

 

DAVIES: You never feel 100% safe, because you know these 

things happen and they can happen at any time.  You’ve got to be careful where you put your 

weapons, because you basically don’t want to get them to take you out. 
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NORTHAM:  The military coalition has now been forced to restrict 

joint operations for fear of further rogue attacks.  This week, File on 4 asks whether the 

vetting system for Afghan recruits is failing to stop Taliban infiltration and not weeding out 

hotheads who might resort to murder over a barracks grievance.  And we hear from bereaved 

families, who complain that the Army has missed warning signs and been slow to learn 

lessons from past killings.     

 

WATKINS: I entrusted my son to them and they didn’t look after 

him properly.  Something went wrong and they say sorry afterwards, but sorry doesn’t bring 

back my son.  I’m just a father with no answers. 

 

SIGNATURE TUNE 

 

ACTUALITY OF ARMY TRAINING & GUNFIRE 

 

SOLDIER: [Shouting] ... enemy approaching, one hundred metres 

to your front ....  Enemy! 

 

NORTHAM: At Warminster garrison, on the edge of Salisbury 

Plain, troops heading to Afghanistan receive their final training in warfare. 

 

ACTUALITY OF GUNFIRE AND SHOUTING 

 

NORTHAM: In addition to combat operations, they practice the 

medical evacuation of mass casualties, with local Nepalese volunteers standing in for the 

Afghan forces they’ll be fighting alongside.  And they learn how to deal with difficult crowds 

who could turn violent. 

 

GRIFFITHS: If you take the crowd scene, which was a logistic 

patrol, and we put the scenario that the logistic patrol had run over an Afghan child, and the 

reaction you’re hearing is the mother wailing, and what we’re trying to draw out of that is 

how do they manage that situation quickly, effectively, with understanding and deal with it? 

 

NORTHAM: And without making things worse. 
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GRIFFITHS: Absolutely.  And that’s the sort of scenario that we’re 

asking our young soldiers to react to. 

 

NORTHAM: Colonel Adam Griffiths, who commands the training 

programme, also wants troops to learn lessons from rogue attacks by members of the Afghan 

National Security Forces - ANSF. These are the people British soldiers will be partnered with 

and whom they will advise and train.  Getting on with them could be a matter of life and 

death. 

 

GRIFFITHS: It’s the ability to recognise a threat, prevent a threat 

and then mitigate those threats if something has happened.  So it’s a constant process of 

lessons learnt which will go on throughout our training and in theatre.  And we can take 

physical protection procedures as well, you know.  Having what we would call a guardian 

angel, someone alert all the time, looking inwards rather than outwards, observing the 

interaction, being there and being alert. 

 

NORTHAM: The coalition has suffered well over a hundred rogue 

killings to date. They now make up one casualty in seven, and military leaders are concerned 

that their effect is disproportionate.  In training, one of the key defences against what the 

Army calls Green-on-Blue attacks may seem surprising.  It isn’t a new weapon or tactic for 

patrols, it’s what Colonel Griffiths calls sensitivity - sensitivity to Afghan customs and ways 

of thinking. 

 

GRIFFITHS; It’s about understanding the Afghan psyche, the 

Afghan culture and the context they are going into, and we reinforce this all the way through 

their training, that we understand what it is that is offensive to them.  And some of our culture 

is offensive to them, some of our manners.  For example, if I can be base – breaking wind.  

We find that quite funny in our culture.  That’s very offensive over in Afghanistan.  Using 

foul language, perhaps baring a bit more skin when you’re doing training. 

 

NORTHAM: Soldiers do occasionally swear. 
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GRIFFITHS: They do swear, but they’ve got to think very carefully 

about where they are and be culturally sensitive to the situation they’re in.  Cultural 

sensitivity is a survival skill.  It’s about recognising the situations that you are in.  If you are 

dishonoured, one of the ways to regain your honour is through violence, and that is an 

Afghan culture which we have to understand. 

 

NORTHAM: But the gulf between Afghan traditions and the daily 

behaviour of western soldiers can seem almost unbridgeable.  Add in the undeniable fact that 

some Afghan troops have strong sympathies for the Taliban, or are dominated by them, and 

the mix can become deadly. 

 

WATKINS: We had been out for supper and just after we got home 

there were two officers that came to our door and rang the doorbell.  They were in civilian 

clothing.  Like what they say in the movies, you don’t want to see the suits come to the door. 

As soon as they asked if I was Paul’s father, I knew that something had gone wrong. 

 

NORTHAM: Rod Watkins’ son, Paul, was a Foreign and 

Commonwealth Lance Corporal serving with the Royal Lancers in central Helmand province. 

That night, in July last year, his parents learned that he’d died at the hands of a rogue Afghan 

soldier.  From evidence at the inquest and speaking to Paul’s comrades, Rod has assembled a 

detailed account of what went wrong. 

 

WATKINS: They went out on a patrol from their base, they left at  

8 o’clock and they met up with the Afghan patrol at 9 o’clock, and they were deployed to the 

checkpoint. They had two vehicles, two Jackal vehicles and the Afghans had two ranger 

vehicles, and their sergeant was on R&R, so they were one man short for their patrol. 

 

NORTHAM: There were seven instead of eight? 

 

WATKINS: Correct, yes.  They normally take six on a patrol and 

they leave two at the vehicle and the Afghan leave two with their vehicle. What transpired on 

the day, they only left Paul behind at the vehicle to man the gun. 
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NORTHAM: And what happened when Paul was left on his own 

with the two Afghans? 

 

WATKINS: The second, I think he was a sergeant from the 

Afghans, he decided to go to the toilet, so he went off fifty metres away to the bushes to go 

use the toilet.  The guy that was left behind with Paul shot him six times. Two rounds of 

automatic fire. He would have died before he hit the ground, because he had two shots to the 

brain, which totally destroyed his head. 

 

NORTHAM: Rod Watkins’ enquiries have found that the behaviour 

of the Afghan soldier before the attack should have raised concern that he might not be 

reliable. 

 

WATKINS: The guy that actually shot Paul was a driver from HQ 

which they’d never seen before, and one of the troops that were with him and came up in the 

coroner’s hearing said this guy came along and he had a new watch on him and his clothes 

were a little bit neat and tidy and he didn’t look like the normal Afghan troop that would be 

working with them. 

 

NORTHAM: He had a new watch?  What was the significance of 

that? 

 

WATKINS: The Afghans, they haven’t got new stuff like that.  It 

was a brand new one out the box, a gold watch.  They just said, afterwards they said, ‘Well, 

we should have actually looked up on something like that.’ 

 

NORTHAM: It should have raised an alarm, you mean? 

 

WATKINS: Correct, yes, and it didn’t. 

 

NORTHAM: What’s your view of the fact that the patrol was a man 

short that day and that that left Paul in a vulnerable position? 
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WATKINS: Very upset with the British Army, because I entrusted 

my son to them and they didn’t look after him properly.  That’s my personal feeling.  

Something went wrong and they say sorry afterwards, but sorry doesn’t bring back my son.  

I’m just a father that’s plenty miles away with no answers. 

 

NORTHAM: The shooting of Paul Watkins took place four years 

after the first rogue attacks in 2007.  So has the coalition, and our own Ministry of Defence, 

been slow to recognise the danger posed by insider attacks by Afghan forces?  We asked the 

MOD whether, for example, last year it was military policy to leave a soldier alone with 

Afghan forces.  This is their reply: 

 

READER IN STUDIO: At the time there was no policy which prevented this. 

Since this incident, a number of changes to tactics, techniques and procedures have been 

identified and implemented.  We are unable to comment in detail on these as to do so could 

put our personnel at further risk. 

 

NORTHAM: Two years ago, File on 4 reported on a number of 

deadly incidents, including one in November 2009, in which three Grenadier Guardsmen and 

two Royal Military Police officers were shot dead by an Afghan policeman called Gulbuddin 

at Checkpoint 25 in Helmand.  We interviewed relatives, including Cheryl Telford, whose 

son Matthew was one of the five killed. 

 

TELFORD: I was enraged. It was a cowardly act. It seemed such 

an unfair fight. Had they been killed in combat, the pain would still be just as great. But 

somehow you would know that it was at least a fair fight. This wasn’t. This was murder. 

He had broken bread with the man, he’d lived with those men for two and half weeks. It’s 

treachery.  There’s no other word for it, is there? 

 

NORTHAM: Later, at the inquest, it emerged that in this case too, 

powerful warning signs had been missed.  Hilary Meredith, a solicitor specialising in cases 

involving military personnel, represented another bereaved family throughout the coroner’s 

hearings. She noted the evidence of earlier distinctly suspicious behaviour by Gulbuddin, the 

rogue police officer. 
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MEREDITH: He turned up at the checkpoint unannounced, said he 

was an Afghan national policeman.  There were no particular checks made on him, which 

was unusual. He refused to wear his Afghan national police uniform and was told that he 

must wear the uniform.  He was listening to Taliban music on his radio and he also - in a 

huge breach of security - took photographs of the weaponry at the checkpoint and seemed to 

be sending them off to somebody.  He was seen doing this and an immediate report was made 

by the sergeant in charge up the chain of command by radio, but nothing was heard of it. 

 

NORTHAM: And all this was prior to the incident where he 

suddenly turned on his supposed allies and killed five of them? 

 

MEREDITH: That's correct. I think it was a week before they had 

problems with him and it was getting worse.  There was also an incident, by the way, the 

morning of this shooting.  Gulbuddin had had an altercation with one of the members while 

they were washing in the river, which had caused a bit of stir, and that was reported as well. 

  

NORTHAM: Was there any explanation at the inquest as to why 

these warning signs had not prompted some alarm? 

 

MEREDITH: No, there wasn't any explanation and, in fact, there was 

criticism that, having made these very serious accusations, that there was no response coming 

back down the line from the main operating base. 

 

NORTHAM: We asked the Ministry of Defence why concerns about 

this Afghan policeman had not been acted upon - specifically that he listened to Taliban 

music and had been caught sending photos of the checkpoint’s weaponry from his phone. 

This is what the MOD says in reply: 

 

READER IN STUDIO: There is no evidence from any of the witnesses to 

suggest that they felt the perpetrator of this incident posed a risk to them. 

 

NORTHAM: Which pointedly doesn’t deny that these warning signs 

were there and were apparently overlooked.  The following year there was another attack, 

which raised concern that the lessons of Checkpoint 25 had not been learned.  It was in 



-  8 - 

NORTHAM cont: Helmand too - one of the areas of greatest Taliban 

influence.  At Patrol Base 3, Afghan troops were stationed with soldiers of the Royal Gurkha 

Rifles, who were acting as their mentors. Lieutenant Neal Turkington was in the operations 

room, monitoring infrared cameras that scanned for threats outside the base.  But as his 

father, Ivor Turkington, now knows, the danger he didn’t see was a man called Talib Hussein 

on the inside. 

 

TURKINGTON: 2.30 in the morning, he armed himself with a couple of 

automatic machine guns and RPG launcher and grenades and made his way in the darkness 

within the camp to the operations room and basically opened fire on Neal and his colleague, 

Arjun Pun.  What I understand is that he had electric cables and they ignited the place and it 

became an inferno.  He then quickly turned his fire on the tents.  I suppose the surprising 

thing is that only three were killed that night.  It could have been thirty or forty. 

 

NORTHAM: I understand that his weapon jammed? 

 

TURKINGTON: Yes, his weapon jammed. 

 

NORTHAM: So he wasn’t able to kill more? 

 

TURKINGTON: Yes.  At the same time, Talib Hussein ran, shouting 

that ‘We’re under attack!’ and everybody to get armed.  At the same time, he kept running for 

the gate and escaped and has never been found again. 

 

NORTHAM: Here too, warning signs were apparently missed.   

 

TURKINGTON: We heard evidence at the inquest that someone had 

presented at the gate of the patrol base a matter of days beforehand, indicating that there was 

an insurgent inside the Afghan Army.   

 

NORTHAM: And was anything done about that? 
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TURKINGTON: No.  They said that they didn’t do anything. There was 

no backstop, there were no force protection measures, there were no internal guards.  When 

you look at in the eighties, with the occupation of the Russians, you know, that was straight 

out of the Mujahideen handbook that you undermine your enemy in every way you can, you 

infiltrate them, and of course that was quite an insult to me when Neal’s senior chain of 

command said that they had no way of predicting that infiltration would happen within the 

Afghan Army, even though they had the incident of Patrol Base 25, which was in November, 

about nine months before this incident.  I found they insulted my intelligence by saying that 

they hadn’t the benefit of hindsight, whereas all I was asking was for them to, using their 

military training, to have some degree of foresight. 

 

NORTHAM: We asked the Ministry of Defence whether non-

specific intelligence of a rogue Afghan soldier at the base had been received. In reply, the 

Ministry doesn’t answer the question directly, but says: 

 

READER IN STUDIO: There was no indication prior to the incident that the 

Afghan soldier was a risk. He was considered to be a highly competent and professional 

soldier, who was good at his job and easy to work with. 

 

NORTHAM: After the Patrol Base 3 killings, echoing those earlier at 

Checkpoint 25, some of the families of the dead wanted a full investigation, called a Service 

Inquiry, into what had gone wrong.  And at first, Ivor Turkington thought the Army was 

planning to hold one. 

 

TURKINGTON: November 2011, two years after the Patrol Base 25 

incident, I got a letter from the MOD saying that they were going to carry out a Service 

Inquiry.  I wrote and asked if I had any input into it, could I have a sight of the outcome of 

that, and I heard nothing.  And in July, I wrote again enquiring what was happening to this 

Service Inquiry, to be told that they had stood down the Service Inquiry and carried out a 

general review of embedded partnering. 

 

NORTHAM: Why did they stand it down? 
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TURKINGTON: I’ve asked that question and they haven’t got back to 

me yet.  In some ways, after my experience with the MOD, I’m not surprised.  The whole 

purpose of a Service Inquiry is to learn lessons and take those lessons back into theatre where 

they would reduce the risk of other lives being lost or injured, and it seems that the MOD 

don’t see it as a priority.  I find that reckless and dishonouring and disloyal to, not just to my 

son but other parents, wives, relatives that have been killed in service. 

 

NORTHAM: File on 4 asked the Ministry of Defence whether it is 

true that the Service Inquiry had been shelved, and if so why. Again, the MOD doesn’t 

answer the question directly but says in its statement: 

 

READER IN STUDIO: A Service Inquiry is only conducted if it is considered 

that lessons can be learnt from an incident that have not already been highlighted in previous 

investigations, so the lack of a Service Inquiry does not mean that the opportunity to learn 

lessons has been lost. 

 

NORTHAM: The MOD says it has conducted its own review of the 

killings at Checkpoint 25 and Patrol Base 3. But solicitor Hilary Meredith sees this as a poor 

substitute for a full inquiry. 

 

MEREDITH: The lack of a Service Inquiry, as far as the family is 

concerned, is completely inadequate.  There were such huge issues here with so many deaths 

and it raises all sorts of problems as well.  If there had been a full Service Inquiry, there 

would have been far more detail involved, it may have saved other lives in Afghanistan.  

There were five deaths in this case.  I think what more would warrant a full Service Inquiry? 

 

NORTHAM: In an attempt to understand the significance of this, we 

turned to one of Britain’s most senior former military commanders, Lord Dannatt, who was 

the Chief of the General Staff. Without discussing the details of these cases, he seems to see 

the merit of a full Service Inquiry. 
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DANNATT: We do look very closely at all the incidents and 

occasions when someone loses their life, and I think it’s a matter of the commander on the 

ground at the time or the senior commander in the chain of command  in theatre to decide 

whether an incident is sufficiently grave that there ought to be a more formal inquiry. 

 

NORTHAM: But a Service Inquiry would come about when 

something was considered of particular moment, and these attacks, as they build up in 

number, must be of particular moment, mustn’t they? 

 

DANNATT: Well, I’m not going to say that every insider attack 

must result in a Service Inquiry, but if there has been a serious incident, it would make sense, 

under normal procedures, to have an inquiry.  But when something has happened, we need to 

learn the lessons and make sure it doesn’t happen again. 

 

NORTHAM: The coalition’s analysis is that three-quarters of rogue 

attacks are the result of disputes or personal slights which get out of hand.  The rest, it 

believes, are due to pressure brought by the Taliban on serving Afghans - for example, by 

threatening their families - or to the deliberate infiltration of Taliban fighters into the Afghan 

national ranks.  Some analysts expect the number of rogue attacks to continue rising over the 

next two critical years. The coalition’s plan is that by the middle of next year, its regular 

forces will cease combat operations and confine themselves to training and support. By the 

end of 2014 they will withdraw, leaving Afghan forces to try to control the country.  Lord 

Dannatt sees the potency of rogue attacks for the coalition’s enemies.  

 

DANNATT: Given that the endgame of the campaign in 

Afghanistan is to progressively train up the Afghan national army and the Afghan national 

police force so that they can progressively take over responsibility for security in their own 

country, it’s really important that we do build up a good relationship with Afghan soldiers 

and with Afghan policemen, and therefore when you get one of these attacks, inevitably 

people are looking over their shoulders, trust is diminished. 

 

NORTHAM: If the reaction among some of the public is, ‘I thought 

we were supposed to be helping these people,’ a rogue attack is seen as an act of treachery, 

do you understand that? 
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DANNATT:  I understand that and I think it’s a very understandable 

position for people to take, but equally I think people must understand that this is a Taliban 

tactic.  It’s potentially a very effective tactic.  It reduces trust and potentially lowers morale 

amongst troops engaged in the operation.  And of course, it provokes exactly that kind of 

reaction at home – ‘Well, if we’re supposed to be helping them, why are they killing us?’  

But you’ve got to put it in perspective, that these attacks, although they’re numerous, are few 

and far between in the context of the thousands of ISAF soldiers and the thousands of Afghan 

national soldiers and policemen who we are training and working with on a daily basis. 

 

NORTHAM: There has been an alarming increase in the number of 

rogue attacks this year and they now make up one in seven of coalition casualties. Are you 

able to tell me that that number will not go on increasing? 

 

DANNATT: Well, I can’t give you that guarantee, I don’t think 

anybody can.  What I do know is that the Taliban will continue to try this particular tactic, 

because for the reasons that we’re discussing, it’s potentially very effective.  But it won’t 

succeed and it won’t derail the campaign and it is not doing that. 

 

NORTHAM: But senior officers know the effect of insider attacks 

not only on public opinion, but on members of coalition forces serving in hostile territory, 

who can face a tense atmosphere with their Afghan partners.  Troops like Gareth Davies, who 

was a Royal Marine for thirteen years, ending up as an acting Sergeant. 

 

DAVIES: We’d just moved into a patrol base, a new set of 

Afghan national police which were occupying the PB.  One of the guys noticed they were 

missing a set of NVGs – night vision goggles – and one of the corporals took it into his hands 

to go and sort it and basically retrieve it from the Afghan national police, who they had 

thought had taken it when they had left their kit out and they basically thought they took it. 

 

NORTHAM: So what was the scene when you arrived? 
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DAVIES: I was sorting sentry positions out.  One of the guys 

came and got me, and when I got in there it was pretty much like all I can describe is like a 

 Mexican standoff.  My guys on one side with their weapons, their guys on their side with 

their weapons, lots of shouting at each other. 

 

NORTHAM: Did you think there was a real danger that shooting 

could start? 

 

DAVIES: Yes, absolutely.  If they’d waved their weapons at us, it 

may have gone wrong, like. 

 

NORTHAM: Fire would have been exchanged? 

 

DAVIES: It may have been exchanged, it would have been an 

absolute disaster.  I pretty much went in there, went straight into the middle of it.  I moved, I 

didn’t get my guys to drop their weapons, but I just moved them out to sort of like a corner of 

the room as such. 

 

NORTHAM: Why not get them to drop their weapons? 

 

DAVIES: It’s still a bit of vulnerability.  They dropped all their 

weapons, you know, one of them got offended then they could have took everyone out ... 

 

NORTHAM: The Afghans could have shot your men? 

 

DAVIES: Absolutely could have. 

 

NORTHAM: Gareth Davies served three tours in Afghanistan and 

came to feel a sense of growing insecurity. 

 

DAVIES: You never feel 100% safe.  You feel safe for the 

environment you’re in, because that’s safer than being outside that patrol base, but of course 

you never 100% feel safe, because these things happen and they can happen at any time.  

When you hear about it on the reports that come in about what’s happened, everyone keeps 
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DAVIES cont: their friends a bit closer, everyone tightens up a little 

bit.  That’s natural instinct to do that, but you’ve got to really be safe with what you’re doing.  

But if I’m having a relationship with one of the commanders, my relationship with him will 

not change if that’s happened.  If I’ve got a good relationship with him and things are 

working, I’ll maintain that for the safety of my guys, you know.  Obviously I know what’s 

going on in the background, my end goal is to make sure that all my guys are safe and we all 

go home together. 

 

NORTHAM: But the immediate danger is that more of them won’t 

come home. If indeed attempts at Taliban infiltration or subversion are likely to increase, this 

will place greater than ever importance on the vetting procedures for recruits to the Afghan 

forces.  It was only in February of this year, five years after rogue attacks began, that NATO 

defence ministers introduced biometric vetting measures, like fingerprints and DNA, which 

might connect to a previous Taliban attack. They supplement the mainstay of vetting - the 

recommendation of tribal elders, which carries the obvious danger that their loyalty may lie 

elsewhere.  The question of vetting will be discussed by the Defence and Security Committee 

of NATO’s parliamentary assembly at its meeting in November.  A draft report on 

Afghanistan has been prepared by Sven Mikser, an Estonian MP who acts as the committee’s 

rapporteur.  Mr Mikser acknowledges the inherent difficulties in establishing the credentials 

of recruits to the Afghan National Security Forces. 

 

MIKSER: There are tribal fighters or sympathisers who have 

infiltrated the ANSF, which means that the vetting procedures have not been adequate. It’s a 

country with more than thirty years of war, so when it comes to nationwide databases and 

registers, then they have been non-existent, they are just being developed over time. 

 

NORTHAM: How far are the vetting procedures introduced this year 

still dependent on the goodwill of local elders to identify people who might be suitable 

recruits? 

 

MIKSER: It’s part of those vetting procedures obviously.  There 

are also biometrical databases and other databases which have been in the past inadequate but 

are getting better and better.  Obviously there’s still much room for improvement in that as 

well, but talking to the local elders has been proved very helpful, so I think it’s an important 
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MIKSER cont: part of the vetting procedure.  It requires for the local 

elders and leaders to be also fully trustworthy sources of information. 

 

NORTHAM: Which may not be true. 

 

MIKSER: Which our service people in Afghanistan are in a rather 

good position to assess, but obviously nothing in a country like Afghanistan can be 100% 

foolproof. 

 

NORTHAM: But the difficulty of detecting Taliban infiltrators is 

only the start of the problem. Other recruits have family or village ties which render them 

vulnerable to pressure once they’ve joined up.  Captain Doug Beattie has completed three 

tours of Afghanistan, most recently last year with the Territorials. He sees a particularly acute 

problem in ensuring the continuing loyalty of recruits to the Afghan forces. 

 

BEATTIE: What you’ve got to remember is some of these people 

actually come from villages, isolated villages which are still under the control or still under 

the influence of the Taliban, and if not directly, certainly indirectly.  So some of their family 

members may be under the influence of the Taliban or under the influence of the insurgency 

and that will have an effect on the individual .... 

 

NORTHAM: What does that mean about their loyalty then? 

 

BEATTIE: The Afghans have a have a tribal system, we know 

there’s a tribal system, they have an honour code, they do work heavily to their village and to 

their tribe and they’re influenced as such.  And sometimes the actions that they carry out are 

not necessarily to do with what they want to do, but it’s more to do with what their tribe 

expects them to do, so there is a real competing problem here. 

 

NORTHAM: So how far does the coalition officially admit 

weaknesses in the recruitment process?  At the military headquarters in Kabul, Brigadier 

General Gunter Katz points to current efforts to re-check soldiers and police officers who’ve 

already begun service. 
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KATZ: What our Afghan partners are doing is they re-vet most 

of their guys, and from what they explained to us is that they already removed over a couple 

of hundred of people from active duty based on this new re-vetting process that they started. 

 

NORTHAM: Is there a weakness, an inherent weakness in your 

vetting system for Afghan recruits in that you rely heavily on the recommendation of a tribal 

elder, and the tribal elder, of course, may have mixed or suspect loyalties? 

 

KATZ: Well it is important to note that this vetting process is 

an Afghan-led process and they know the best about their culture and about their honour and 

pride in this regard, so when our Afghan partners rely on the elders in those villages, we 

believe they know exactly what they are doing and they trust those people. 

 

NORTHAM: But if you’ve had to remove so many people as a result 

of re-vetting, that shows there was a problem with the original recommendation of the tribal 

elders, doesn’t it? 

 

KATZ: Well, I wouldn’t blame it now on the elders, maybe the 

first vetting process was not solid enough, maybe there was some new information about that 

guy, so it’s very hard to say.  It’s a case by case issue here, I think, and the Afghans who 

suffer also a lot about those insider incidents, they take it very very seriously and just the fact 

that they do the re-vetting again – very successfully, I have to say – shows how important it is 

for them as well. 

 

NORTHAM: But it also shows how many mistakes were made in the 

first vetting. 

 

KATZ: Well, I don’t really know what exactly is required to 

remove someone from duty again. 

 

NORTHAM: You don’t know it? 

 

KATZ: Well, I don’t know all the cases, but I know is that 

whenever they have a reason to believe there could be a link, they act accordingly. 
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NORTHAM: Two weeks ago, the Defence Secretary Philip 

Hammond struck an optimistic tone, saying that the situation he found in Afghanistan was 

improving and that the message from the military was that it might be possible to withdraw 

further troops next year. They had been surprised, he said, by the extent to which they have 

been able to draw back and leave the Afghans to take the lion’s share of the combat role. 

The next day, two soldiers in the Yorkshire Regiment were shot dead by an Afghan local 

policeman. And within hours another policeman killed four American soldiers.  The next day, 

NATO announced that it was placing restrictions on future joint operations with Afghan 

forces to lower the risk of insider attacks.  This was widely reported as a blow to plans for 

withdrawal, which depend on joint operations to train Afghan forces.  But at coalition HQ in 

Kabul, Brigadier General Gunter Katz insists that everything is still on track. 

 

KATZ: Let me clearly say here that we remain committed to 

partnering and training, advising and assisting, and it’s still a joint operation, and all we really 

did was lowering our profile on a temporary basis and we continue to reassess the security 

situation and adapt if required.  

 

NORTHAM:     When you say you have had to lower your profile on a 

temporary basis, is that in effect an admission that your vetting procedure has failed and that 

you now simply can’t trust a number of your Afghan supposed allies? 

 

KATZ:      For me it’s a clear sign that the commander in the 

theatre is very serious and responsible for the security of his soldiers, so he made a very very 

balanced decision. 

 

NORTHAM:  But the implication of it must be that he doesn’t trust 

your supposed Afghan allies? 

 

KATZ:  We talk about those insider threat incidents and we 

take them very seriously and now we take the appropriate measure to mitigate those incidents 

while at the same time maintaining the momentum of the campaign.  
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NORTHAM: In Parliament and the American Congress, there’s 

acute concern over the growth in rogue attacks on military personnel.  And there’s anxiety 

that the training mission, on which the timetable for withdrawal depends, is not showing 

results quickly enough to maintain confidence.  The US Government Accountability Office 

analysed progress late this summer. Its Director of International Affairs, Charles Johnson, 

cites some disturbing statistics. 

 

JOHNSON: Well, the most recent report that the Department of 

Defense has actually reported to the Congress has shown that about 7% of the Afghan Army 

and 9% of the Afghan police forces are capable of operating independently with the 

assistance of coalition advisors.  I would note though that that has been a change in the top 

level of capability.  Previously, when we reported in 2011, the highest level of rating was 

independent.  That meant that the unit was capable of performing its mission without 

assistance from coalition forces. 

 

NORTHAM: So there’s been, as it were, a watering down of the 

criterion, has there? 

 

JOHNSON: Well, there has been a lowering of the standards.  I 

think there’s been some reality has set in in terms of looking at the assessments that have 

been done over the years of the ability to achieve that goal of complete independence by 2014 

did not seem to be reasonable.  

 

NORTHAM: And even though the criterion, the standard has been, 

as you say, lowered, even then only 7% of the army and 9% of the Afghan police make that 

criterion? 

 

JOHNSON: That is the situation as it currently stands today.  I 

would note, however, that roughly over half of the forces are in the top two categories – the 

independent with advisor and effective with advisors – and more than half are in that 

category. 

 

NORTHAM: Does it worry you that so few of the army and police 

units are meeting the highest level even at this lower standard? 
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JOHNSON: We have consistently raised some concerns about 

whether there was sufficient benchmarks and sufficient goals.  We’ve seen over time that the 

benchmarks have changed several times. 

 

NORTHAM: But if this low assessment by the Pentagon causes any 

concern in coalition headquarters in Afghanistan, then Brigadier General Gunter Katz shows 

no sign of sharing it. 

 

KATZ: The quality of the Afghan National Security Forces are 

improving every day and what can we see here is that, for example, over 50% of all 

operations countrywide that are partnered are already planned and led by our Afghan 

partners. So this is significant progress and we really believe they will improve further and 

we are confident that we will be able to hand over security responsibility by the end of 2014. 

There is no doubt about it. 

 

NORTHAM: But if you’re to have them in a position where they can 

take over responsibility for their own security, then numbers like 7% of the army and 9% of 

the police are just inadequate, aren’t they? 

 

KATZ: Well, honestly I don’t have that number here right 

now. 

 

NORTHAM: Well, they’re from the Pentagon. 

 

KATZ: Yes, well, what I can tell you is that we’ve still got 27 

months to go and we just see this enormous progress and we’re confident that in those 27 

months they will be able to learn further and further and they will be able to do the job by the 

end of 2014.  We are absolutely confident about that. 

 

NORTHAM:  And you don’t think there’s an element of wishful 

thinking in this? 

 

KATZ:  I guarantee that we will be able to complete transition 

by the end of 2014. 
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NORTHAM: Until then, troops in Afghanistan will continue to face 

the twin dangers of the enemy they engage in combat and the concealed enemy at their back. 

 

SIGNATURE TUNE 

 


